

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/5/2018 2:14 PM

No. 35933-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

TAMARA LOUISE COOKE,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 17-1-00925-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. ISSUES3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. In the light most favorable to the State, there was sufficient evidence to conclude that the defendant had no permission to enter Mr. Ahrens’s residence.....5

 1. Standard on appeal for sufficiency of evidence claims.....5

 2. The forced entry, disabling Mr. Ahrens’s lighting, and the previous theft of his truck establish the defendant did not have permission to enter his residence5

 B. There was sufficient evidence for a rational jury to conclude the defendant intended to cause great bodily injury.....6

 1. The standard on appeal is set for above6

 2. There was sufficient evidence of the defendant’s intent to cause Mr. Ahrens great bodily harm7

 C. The State concedes that the trial court did not specifically find the defendant intended to kill Mr. Ahrens or used force which was likely to result in his death and therefore should not have imposed the five-year minimum sentence.....8

D.	The defendant on appeal should not assume there was no evidence supporting the restitution amount or that her attorney was ineffective	9
1.	Standard on review regarding raising issue for the first time on appeal	9
2.	This Court should decline to review the amount of restitution ordered by the trial court	10
3.	Standard on review for ineffective assistance claims	10
a.	This Court should presume the defense attorney acted appropriately. The defendant has also not shown any prejudice.....	11
E.	The State concedes that the \$200 filing fee should be stricken base on new legislation	12
F.	The trial court did not order that the defendant immediately commence restitution payments.....	12
G.	The State will not seek appeal costs	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 5-6
State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)11
State v. McChristian, 158 Wn. App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010).....9
State v. Moen, 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996)..... 9-10
State v. Pierre, 108 Wn. App. 378, 31 P.3d 1207 (2001).....7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.540 (1)(b) 8-9
RCW 9.94A.760 (7)(b)13
RCW 9.94A.760 (8).....12
RCW 9.94A.760.....12
RCW 9.94A.7602.....12
RCW 9A.36.011 (1)(a)8

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 (a) 9-10
